

Robert D. Cox. Jr.

Direct telephone: (508) 926-3409 Direct facsimile: (508) 929-3012 Email: rcox@bowditch.com

March 5, 2014

Via Electronic Mail

Eurika Durr
Clerk of the Board
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Appeals Board
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Mail Code 1103M
Washington, DC 20460-0001

Re:

Town of Concord, Department of Public Works

NPDES Permit No. MA0100668 NPDES Appeal No. 13-08

Dear Ms. Durr:

In accordance with the Board's January 6, 2014 Order requiring the parties to notify the Clerk of the Board in writing by March 5, 2014 of the name of counsel who will present argument, Robert D. Cox, Jr., will present argument on behalf of the Town of Concord, Department of Public Works, ("Town") and participate in the oral argument currently scheduled to commence at 1:30 p.m., Wednesday, March 26, 2014. The Town also requests that arrangements be made for use of video conferencing equipment in the administrative court room to allow counsel to present argument from Region 1's offices in Boston.

Please note that today the Parties also filed a Joint Motion to request that the Board postpone oral argument for 30 days to facilitate settlement of this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert D. Cox, Jr.

Counsel for Town of Concord, Department of Public Works

RDCjr/igm Enclosure

cc: Samir Bukhari, Esquire (via electronic mail)

Richard K. Reine, Public Works Director, Concord (via electronic mail)

Alan H. Cathcart, Superintendent, Water/Sewer, Concord Public Works

(via electronic mail)

Norman E. Bartlett, II, Esquire (via Electronic Mail)

{Client Files/ENV/310852/0001/COR/02956392 DOCX;2}